

No. 14-1887

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

DELAWARE STRONG FAMILIES,

*Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND  
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Delaware, No. 1:13-01746 (Robinson, J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

ALLEN DICKERSON  
ZAC MORGAN  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS  
124 S. West Street, Suite 201  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 894-6800

DAVID E. WILKS  
WILKS, LUKOFF & BRACEGIRDLE, LLC  
1300 N. Grant Avenue, Suite 100  
Wilmington, DE 19806  
(302) 225-0850

July 2, 2014

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS ..... 2

INTRODUCTION..... 2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 20

ARGUMENT ..... 22

    I. Standard of Review ..... 22

    II. The district court correctly found that DSF had established a likelihood  
        of success on the merits ..... 23

        A. Because compelled disclosure infringes upon the freedom of  
            association, disclosure laws are subject to exacting scrutiny ..... 23

            i. The Supreme Court has required governments to  
                demonstrate that their disclosure statutes are closely drawn  
                to a sufficiently important interest..... 25

            ii. In the seminal *Buckley v. Valeo* case, the Supreme Court  
                applied exacting scrutiny to protect organizations engaged in  
                issue speech from burdensome disclosure..... 26

            iii. *McConnell v. FEC* did not diminish the First Amendment’s  
                robust protection of genuine issue speech ..... 28

            iv. *FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life* further protects genuine  
                issue speakers discussing candidates shortly before an  
                election..... 30

v.	Applying exacting scrutiny, <i>Citizens United</i> upheld a limited disclosure provision as applied to a specific film and “pejorative” advertisements for that film .....	31
vi.	Exacting scrutiny requires the government to justify its regulation. A Plaintiff need not demonstrate threats, harassment or reprisal to avoid compulsory, generalized donor disclosure as a condition of engaging in issue speech.....	37
vii.	The district court’s reliance on the <i>en banc</i> D.C. Circuit opinion in <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> was sound .....	39
B.	Exacting scrutiny requires an appropriate fit between the government’s asserted interest and the disclosure demanded .....	44
i.	The State overstates its interest in DSF’s contributor information.....	46
ii.	The State has failed to tailor its demands to its interest .....	50
C.	The district court did not enact a novel constitutional test; it simply required the State to tailor its statute.....	52
III.	The district court correctly concluded that DSF established the non-merits factors for an injunction to issue .....	57
A.	DSF established a likelihood of irreparable First Amendment harm.....	57
B.	DSF established that the public interest and the balance of the equities support the entry of an injunction.....	59
CONCLUSION	.....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*ACLU v. Ashcroft*,  
322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....59

*Bates v. City of Little Rock*,  
361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....23, 25, 45

*Bennington Foods LLC v. St. Croix Renaissance Group, LLP*,  
528 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2008).....23

*Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.*,  
459 U.S. 87, 101 (1982).....39

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....*passim*

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....*passim*

*Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. v. Public Serv. Comm'n*,  
447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....52

*Center for Individual Freedom v. Tennant*,  
706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013).....*passim*

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....*passim*

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008) .....32, 33

*FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life*  
551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....*passim*

*Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.*,  
372 U.S. 539 (1963) .....25

*Hohe v. Casey*,  
868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989).....57

*IFC Interconsult, AG v. Safeguard Int’l Partners*,  
438 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006).....34

*K.A. v. Pocono Mt. Sch. Dist.*,  
710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013).....59

*Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.*,  
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004).....60

*McConnell v. FEC*,  
540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....*passim*

*McConnell v. FEC*,  
251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003) .....29

*McCutcheon v. FEC*  
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....*passim*

*Mirarachi v. Seneca Specialty Ins. Co.*,  
No. 13-2347,  
2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 8016 (3d Cir. Apr. 29, 2014) .....23

*NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....23, 24, 38

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....58

*ProtectMarriage.com – Yes on 8 v. Bowen*,  
No. 11-17884,  
2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 9312 (9th Cir. October 11, 2013) .....58

*Regan v. Taxation with Representation*,  
461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....13

*Stilp v. Contino*,  
 613 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2010).....57

*United States v. UAW-CIO*,  
 352 U.S. 567 (1957) .....59

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2009) .....22

*Wisc. Right to Life v. Barland*,  
 Nos. 12-2915, 12-3046, 12-3158,  
 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 9015 (7th Cir. May 14, 2014) .....*passim*

*Wisc. Right to Life v. FEC*,  
 546 U.S. 410 (2006) .....30

FEDERAL STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1) .....36

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(E) .....36

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(F) .....36

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(C) .....28, 36

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i) .....4, 28, 35

2 U.S.C. § 437a .....*passim*

STATE STATUTES

11 *Del. C.* § 4206(a).....58

15 *Del. C.* § 8002(1)(a)(2) .....36

15 *Del. C.* § 8002(7).....7, 36

15 *Del. C.* § 8002(10)(a) .....7

15 *Del. C.* § 8002(10)(b)(1) .....7, 35

15 *Del. C.* § 8002(11).....8, 15

15 Del. C. § 8002(11)(a)(1).....9  
15 Del. C. § 8002(11)(d).....8, 36  
15 Del. C. § 8002(27).....44  
15 Del. C. § 8031 .....8  
15 Del. C. § 8031(a).....7, 36  
15 Del. C. § 8031(a)(2) .....36  
15 Del. C. § 8031(a)(3) .....15, 36  
15 Del. C. § 8031(a)(4) .....8  
15 Del. C. § 8032 .....8, 15  
15 Del. C. § 8043(c).....58  
10 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/9-1:14.....56  
DEL. CONST. art. II, § 2 .....9  
Delaware Elections Disclosure Act, 78 Del. Laws c. 400 Preamble (2012)  
    (H.B. 300).....37  
W. VA. CODE § 3-8-1a(12)(B)(viii).....56

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. 104.20(b).....5  
11 C.F.R. 104.20(c)(9) .....5, 33, 36, 56  
72 Fed. Reg. 72899 (Dec. 26, 2007) .....55

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lynn R. Parks, *Group Asks Court to Put Campaign Finance Law on Hold*,  
    SEAFORD MORNING STAR, Mar. 27-Apr. 2, 2014 .....46  
Rosemary Fei, *A Unique and Useful Purpose*, THE NEW YORK TIMES,  
    May 15, 2013.....12  
*P. Diddy Announces Campaign to Make Voting “Sexy,”* MTV.COM (July 20,  
    2004), [http://www.mtv.com/chooseorlose/voter101/news.jhtml](http://www.mtv.com/chooseorlose/voter101/news.jhtml?id=1489561)  
    ?id=1489561 .....51
